

NO. 62707-4-I (consolidated)

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHUCKANUT CONSERVANCY and NORTH CASCADES
CONSERVATION COUNCIL,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
and WILLIAM WALLACE, Northwest Region Manager,

Petitioners,

and

AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL, CARPENTERS
INDUSTRIAL COUNCIL, and SKAGIT COUNTY,

Petitioner-Intervenors,

and

CONSERVATION NORTHWEST,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AND
PETITIONER-INTERVENOR SKAGIT COUNTY**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
CHRISTA L. THOMPSON
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 15431
MARTHA F. WEHLING
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 36295
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-3511

*Attorneys for Petitioners
DNR and William Wallace*

ARNE O. DENNY
WSBA No. 14021
SKAGIT COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
605 S. 3rd Street
Mount Vernon, WA 98273
(360) 336-9460
*Attorney for Petitioner-
Intervenor Skagit County*

2009 AUG 20 11:3:15
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The Baseline for Impacts Under SEPA Is Existing Uses, and the Strategies Have No Significant, Adverse Impacts Because They Do Not Decrease Protections From the Existing Management Framework.....	3
	1. Without a Threshold Finding of Significant, Adverse Impacts, No Alternatives Are Evaluated Under SEPA.	3
	2. Chuckanut Challenged the Strategies, Not the Existing Management Framework, and Therefore Misapplies the Baseline.	5
	3. DNR Properly Determined the Strategies Do Not Have Significant, Adverse Impacts Because the Strategies Do Not Decrease the Environmental Protections in the Existing Management Framework.	7
	4. Setting Aside 1/3 of Blanchard Forest in a Core Zone Does Not Adversely Impact Elements of the Environment.	8
	B. The Strategies Are Not Contrary to the Multiple Use Act, and DNR Has No Other Authority to Dedicate the Entire Blanchard Forest for Recreation.	14
	C. Chuckanut’s Other Arguments Lack Merit.....	18
	1. SEPA Decisions Do Not Require External Personnel.....	18
	2. The SEPA Record Is Adequate.	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 135 Wn. App. 376, 144 P.3d 385 (2006).....	4
<i>Brown v. City of Tacoma,</i> 30 Wn. App. 762, 637 P.2d 1005 (1981).....	4
<i>Glasser v. City of Seattle, Office of Hearing Exam'r,</i> 139 Wn. App. 728, 162 P.3d 1134 (2007).....	5
<i>Johnson Forestry Contracting, Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Resources,</i> 131 Wn. App. 13, 126 P.3d 45 (2005).....	15
<i>King Cy. v. Boundary Review Bd.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	5, 19, 20
<i>Levine v. Jefferson Cy.,</i> 116 Wn.2d 575, 807 P.2d 363 (1991).....	7
<i>Moss v. City of Bellingham,</i> 109 Wn. App. 6, 31 P.3d 703 (2001).....	3, 7
<i>Narrowsview Pres. Ass'n v. City of Tacoma,</i> 84 Wn.2d 416, 526 P.2d 897 (1974).....	6
<i>Norway Hill Pres. and Prot. Ass'n v. King Cy. Council,</i> 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Pease Hill v. Spokane Cy.,</i> 62 Wn. App. 800, 816 P.2d 37 (1991).....	8
<i>Reid v. Dalton,</i> 124 Wn. App. 113, 100 P.3d 349 (2004).....	12
<i>San Juan Cy. v. Dep't of Natural Resources,</i> 28 Wn. App. 796, 626 P.2d 995 (1981).....	4

<i>Skamania Cy. v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Grays Harbor Cy.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 244, 857 P.2d 1039 (1993).....	7
<i>Thornton Creek Legal Def. Fund v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn. App. 34, 52 P.3d 522 (2002).....	7, 8

Statutes

RCW 43.12	15
RCW 43.21C.030(c)	1
RCW 43.21C.075(6)(b)	20
RCW 43.21C.090.....	7
RCW 43.30	15
RCW 43.30.030	15
RCW 43.30.105	15
RCW 43.30.215(2).....	15
RCW Title 79.....	18
RCW 79.10	14
RCW 79.10.120	14, 17
RCW 79.10.300	11
RCW 79.10.310	11, 16
RCW 79.10.320	11, 16
RCW 79.10.340	11

RCW 79.22.010	16
RCW 79.22.040	16
RCW Title 79A.....	18
RCW 79A.05.....	18

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)	4
WAC 197-11-050.....	18
WAC 197-11-360.....	4
WAC 197-11-400.....	4
WAC 197-11-448.....	6
WAC 197-11-734.....	1, 4
WAC 197-11-910.....	19
WAC 197-11-920.....	7
WAC 197-11-922.....	18
WAC 197-11-926.....	18
WAC 197-11-960(B)	8
WAC 332-41-910.....	19

Other Authorities

Richard L. Settle, <i>The Washington State Environmental Policy Act: A Legal and Policy Analysis</i> (2002)	3, 4, 6, 18, 19
